

GAHC030007342024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/133/2024

T. Thanrawla (L) r/b his daughter and legal heir Smt. T. Lalhlimpuii, Sangau,
Lawngtlai District an
Sangau, Lawngtlai District

VERSUS

The Union of India r/b the Secretary to Govt, of Mizoram, Ministry of Home Affairs
and Ors.
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii for R1 & 2

ORDER
B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

3.12.2024

Heard Mr. C. Lalramzauva, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mrs. Emily L. Chhange, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By this writ petition, a claim for rental compensation has been made. The learned Senior counsel has also referred to an Order dated 05.12.2012 passed by this Court in WP (C) No. 61 of 2012 and Order dated 03.06.2013 passed in

WP(C) No. 66 of 2012.

He has also referred to certain developments which have taken place pursuant to the aforesaid directions. However, the compensation has not been paid till date.

Let notice be issued returnable by six (6) weeks.

Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and Ms. Caroline K. Lungawipuii, learned State counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 5 as well as Mr. R. Lalhmunsiamama, learned counsel accepts on behalf of respondent No. 6.

Extra copies to be served on the learned counsels for the respondents within two (2) days.

List the matter after six weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant