

GAHC030007342024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/133/2024

T. Thanrawla (L) r/b his daughter and legal heir Smt. T. Lalhlimpuii and 12 Ors.
Sangau, Lawngtlai District

VERSUS

The Union of India r/b the Secretary to Govt, of Mizoram, Ministry of Home Affairs
and 5 Ors.
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii, CGC for R1 & 2

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER

28.01.2026

Mr. Stephen Lalbuatsaiha, learned counsel appears for the petitioners. Ms. Vanneihsiami, learned Govt. Advocate appearing for the State respondents submits that the State respondents will not be filing their counter affidavit. Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC appearing for the respondent Union of India submits that affidavit has already been filed by the Union of India.

In view of above, list the matter for admission hearing after two (2) weeks. Petitioners may file rejoinder affidavit to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent Union of India in the meantime, if so advised.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant